

No. 17-8599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE SHOCKLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

CINDY GRIFFITH,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Supreme Court

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Joshua D. Hawley
Attorney General

D. John Sauer
Counsel of Record
Joshua M. Divine
Patrick J. Logan
Office of the Attorney General
207 W. High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Factual background..... 2

 II. Procedural background 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the Missouri Supreme Court’s summary denial of Shockley’s habeas petition because it rests on an independent and adequate state-law procedural ground. 6

 II. The Missouri Supreme Court’s summary denial of Shockley’s petition for a writ of habeas corpus is consistent with this Court’s decision in *Hurst*. 7

 III. This Court’s precedents provide adequate guidance to lower courts, and no conflict of authority exists. 12

CONCLUSION 155

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<i>Byrd v. Delo</i> , 942 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	6
<i>Ex Parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	11
<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 366 (Md. 2005)	14
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	12, 13
<i>In re Bohannon v. State</i> , 222 So.3d 525 (Ala. 2016)	13
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir.)	8
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	8

<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Niederstadt v. Nixon</i> , 505 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>People v. Prieto</i> , 66 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2003).....	14
<i>Preston v. Delo</i> , 100 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	13
<i>Rayford v. State</i> , 125 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9, 11
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004).....	14
<i>Shockley v. Missouri</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1282 (2014).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Strong v. Griffith</i> , 462 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2015)	6, 7
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	14
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. 2008)	10
<i>State v. Shockley</i> , 410 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	11, 12, 13

Wilson v. Sellers,
138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)..... 5, 7

Ybarra v. Filson,
869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030.4 (2000)..... 4

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.02(b)..... 5
